RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4

TO COUNTYWIDE SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND ADVANCED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC d/b/a ALLIANCE CAREER TRAINING SOLUTIONS

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Countywide Service Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and **ADVANCED COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS INC d/b/a ALLIANCE CAREER TRAINING SOLUTIONS** (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Countywide Service Agreement with the County on June 21, 2016 (hereinafter, "Agreement"), for the provision of providing Personal Computer Application Training & Consulting Services in accordance with the specifications set forth within RFP 10533 to meet the expressed needs of the County; and

WHEREAS, the Countywide Service Agreement had an initial three (3) year term ending on May 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, part of the original approval, The Board of Supervisors authorized the Contract/Purchasing Officer or Contracts/Purchasing Supervisor to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement with up to two (2) extensions of one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the Countywide Service Agreement via Amendment No. 1 dated September 29, 2016 to revise the Scope of Work to further align with the needs of the County and to ensure that those needs are met over the course of the Countywide Service Agreement by one (1) year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the Countywide Service Agreement via Amendment No. 2, dated May 6, 2019, to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement by one (1) year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR amended the Countywide Service Agreement via Amendment No. 3 dated May 20, 2020, to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement by one (1) year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of the Countywide Service Agreement for one (1) additional year through May 31, 2022 to allow the County to provide services identified in this Agreement and amend by this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Countywide Service Agreement Amendment No. 4 in the following manner:

Page 1 of 3

- 1. The Agreement is renewed retroactive to June 1, 2021, and all of its provisions shall be deemed to have been in effect continuously since that time.
- 2. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing "The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including May 31, 2019, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year periods. County is not required to state a reason if it elects not to renew this AGREEMENT." and replacing it with "The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and including May 31, 2022."

- 3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 4. A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 shall be attached to the original Agreement dated June 21, 2016.
- 5. The recitals to this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 are incorporated by this reference.

~~~This area intentionally left blank ~~~

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties execute this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

| COUNTY OF MONTEREY                                                        | CONTRACTOR*                                                                              |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| By:                                                                       | Advances Computer Technology<br>Solutions Inc. dba Alliance Career<br>Training Solutions |
| Contracts/Purchasing Officer                                              | Constructory's Business Name                                                             |
| Date:                                                                     | By: Elward Eing<br>(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)<br>Edward King      |
|                                                                           | CFO<br>(Print Name and Title)<br>7/21/2021   7:13 PM PDT<br>Date:                        |
|                                                                           | By:                                                                                      |
| Approved as to Form and Legality<br>Office of t <u>he County Co</u> unsel | (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,<br>Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer)      |
| By: William Litt                                                          | Alex Sanchez CEO                                                                         |
| DA7BBB6CB9BWAliam Litt<br>Deputy County Counsel                           | (Print Name and Title)                                                                   |
| Date: 7/23/2021   9:07 PM PDT                                             | 7/22/2021   2:02 PM PDT<br>Date:                                                         |
| Approved as to Fiscal Provisions                                          |                                                                                          |
| By: <u>Gary Giboney</u><br>D3834BFEAuchiteor/Controller                   |                                                                                          |
| Date: 7/25/2021   8:09 PM PDT                                             |                                                                                          |
| Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisio                           | ons                                                                                      |
| By:Risk Management                                                        |                                                                                          |
| Date:                                                                     |                                                                                          |

\*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3